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1 Reason for Contribution

This input contributions addresses the comments SCP-0074 to SCP-0090, from Nagra (BCAST-2007-0054).

I expect these comments will be discussed in the BCAST-DLDRM joint telco, on January 24. As I may not be available for the telco, I want to share my opinions, notes and questions through this input contribution. 
2 Summary of Contribution

Below are listed all comments from Nagra (in the referred contribution).

For each comment, the title tells the section it refers, and the first line of text tells the proposal in Nagra contribution. The following text is my response/comment on the referred comment.

3 Detailed Proposal

SCP-0074: (Section 4.5)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove the figure 2.

Response:

I agree with the argumentation, and support the proposal.

SCP-0075: (Section 4.5)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove five paragraphs after the figure 2.

Response:

I don’t see the text would state the layer 3 is common between the profiles. Instead, the first sentence of the fourth paragraph states that the layer 4 is common, and that the other layers are profile specific.

In general, I believe the five paragraphs should remain in this section, to give an introduction and overview on key management.

Please see also my response on SCP-0076 and SCP-0077.
SCP-0076: (Section 4.5.1)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to move the contents of this section into section 5.1, to replace the first paragraph of the section 5.1.
Response:

I don’t agree with the proposal. The section 4.5 intends to give an introduction and overview on key management profiles, and both two profiles should (and currently are) introduced.

From a readability point of view, I believe it is better to keep the text where it is.
SCP-0077. (Section 4.5.2)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to move the contents of this section into a new section 6.2.
Response:

Same as for SCP-0076.
SCP-0078: (Section 5.5)
Comment involves different naming of parameters between section 5.5 and 5.5.1.
Response:

This seems to be a typo. My proposal is to correct the section 5.5.1 (i.e. the right format is “programme” rather than “program”).
SCP-0079: (Section 5.5.1)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove reference to SC Profile.
Response:

I have no strong opinion on this.

However, please see my response on SCP-0080.
SCP-0080: (Section 5.5.1)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove reference to SC Profile.
Response:

I have no strong opinion on this.
However, I would like to ask the group to consider, whether this information (i.e. differences on the singalings of the two profiles) should be stated somewhere within the document. For an operator supporting both two profiles, this information may well be valuable, and should be both available and easy to find.

I can see following options to solve this:

· Keep the information in this section, and possibly (add?) in the relevant section of SC Profile.

· Add a new section (?), to introduce differences between the singalings of the two profiles.
SCP-0081: (Section 5.5.1)

Nagra’s proposed resolution: no proposal?
Response:

Nokia plans to introduce a CR addressing the referred paragraph.

SCP-0082: (Section 6.4)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to make “EXT BCAST” optional in the figure 5.
Response:

The text in section 6.4.2 and 6.4.4 uses SHALL for the EXT BCAST, while crule brackets indicate zero or more occurrances.
The text in the referred sections may require more detailled study on whether SHALL is to be used with EXT BCAST.

If – and only if - the text can be made clear that the EXT BCAST is optional, then Nagra’s proposal to add crule brackets into the figure 5 can be agreed.
SCP-0083: (Section 6.5.1.2)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove the parameter “traffic_protection_protocol” from the SC Profile STKM
Response:

The field is used (see section 6.5.3, second paragraph), and shall remain in STKM.
SCP-0084: (Section 6.5.1.2)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to move traffic_key_lifetime into the scope of selectors_and_brackets.
Response:

The referred parameter is not a selector or a flag. Therefore, I prefer to keep it where it is now.
SCP-0085: (Section 6.6.1.2)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove the last paragraph of the section.
Response:

I agree with the argumentation, and support the proposal.

Nokia will cubmit a CR to add new text for more clear referencing to 3GPP2 specs.
SCP-0086: (Section 7)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to split the table 16 (in section 7.3), and move the relevant parts into sections 5.5.1 and 6.5.1.3.
Response:

This issue was discussed during the autumn 2006, and the conclusion at that time was to keep the descriptions in a common table. What I recall, one main argument was to ensure compatibility between the two profiles (see also my response on SCP-0080.
As the parameter is common for the two profiles, and the interpretation of different values is intended to be common (to extend possible), I propose to keep the table in its current place.
SCP-0087: (Section 10)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to remove parameter “profile” from examples 1, 2, 3 and 4 (six occurrances) in section 10.1.5.
Response:

I agree with the argumentation, and support the proposal.
SCP-0088: (Section 13.1.1.2)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to add a statement into this section, stating that the Simulcrypt does not support the TKM_ALGO_DCF.
Response:

In the Athens meeting, when the Simulcrypt architecture was discussed, the group was told DVB is working on a new version of the Simulcrypt specification, and that the BCAST Enabler needs to use the new version (we were told that the current-at-the-time version was not suitable for BCAST). It was also told that the specification was expected to be published soon.
Is the new Simulcrypt specification now available? I would like the group to have access to the spec, and to analyse it to see what parameters are and what are not supported.

Also, I would like to understand what consequences there may be, if TKM_ALGO_DCF is not supported on this interface. E.g. does it mean the DCF encryption protocol couldn’t be used in a network where the Simulcrypt architecture is used? What other restrictions there may be due to the use of Simulcrypt architecture?
Note also that the Section 2.1 needs updating as the new Simulcrypt specification will be available (new document version number).
SCP-0089: (Section 13.1.1.3.1)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to add a statement to fix the Simulcrypt protocol version.
Response:

The type of the comment is not stated. The comment does not seem to be an editorial one?
Same as on the previous comment (SCP-0088), the group needs to have access to the relevant Simulcrypt specification, before this comment could be analysed and a resolution agreed.
Is the intention to fix the Simulcrypt version permanently? What if/when there will be new versions of Simulcrypt specification, which updates the version number? Such a new version could be e.g. for bug-fixing?
SCP-0090: (Section 13.1.1.3.4)

Nagra’s proposed resolution is to add a statement to fix the Simulcrypt protocol version.

Response:

The type of the comment is not stated. The comment does not seem to be an editorial one?

Please see my response on on SCP-0089.

4 Intellectual Property Rights
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5 Recommendation

The group is asked to take account the responses introduced in the section 3 (above), when the comments SCP-0074 to SCP-0090 will be discussed.
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